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aD-C18/C16/C14aD-H14

Owner’s Manual

EN • The cymbal rotates freely. Take care that the cable is not unplugged or broken during performance.
• Do not leave a heavy object resting on the cymbal.

JA • シンバルは自由に回転します。演奏時にケーブルが抜けたり、断線しないようご注意ください。
• シンバルに荷重をかけた状態で放置しないでください。

DE • Das Becken ist frei drehbar. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Kabel während der Performance nicht ausgesteckt oder beschädigt wird.
• Stellen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Becken.

FR • La cymbale tourne librement. Veillez à ce que le câble ne soit pas débranché ou rompu pendant l’utilisation.
• Ne laissez pas un objet lourd posé sur la cymbale.

IT • Il piatto ruota liberamente. Assicurarsi che il cavo non sia staccato o danneggiato durante l’utilizzo.
• Non appoggiare oggetti pesanti sul piatto.

ES • El platillo puede rotar libremente. Asegúrese de que el cable no esté desenchufado o roto durante las actuaciones.
• No deje objetos pesados encima del platillo.

PT • O prato gira livremente. Certifique-se de que o cabo não está desligado ou partido durante a performance.
• Não deixe objetos pesados em cima do prato.

NL • Het bekken kan vrij ronddraaien. Zorg ervoor dat de kabel niet ontkoppeld wordt of kapot gaat tijdens een optreden.
• Zet geen zware voorwerpen neer op het bekken.

DA • Bækkenet roterer frit. Vær opmærksom på, at kablet ikke bliver trukket ud eller ødelægges under brug. 
• Lad ikke noget tungt objekt ligge på bækkenet. 

ZH •	 镲片应自然摆动。演奏过程中请勿使连接线脱落或损坏。
•	 请勿将重物置于镲片上方。

EN • The AC adapter can be used worldwide. Attach the included plug that is suitable for the type of outlet in your country.
• Before use, execute the close position adjustment (Set Close) on the sound module.
• After use, turn the power off.
• Take care that the reflection panel does not become soiled. The performing characteristics might be degraded if this occurs. If it 

becomes soiled, wipe it clean with a damp cloth.
• If the sensor is subjected to extremely strong light, it might malfunction.

JA • ACアダプターは、世界各国で使用できます。各国のアウトレット形状に合わせて、付属のプラグを装着してください。
• ご使用前に、音源側でクローズ位置調整（Set Close）を実行してください。
• 使用後は、電源をオフにしてください。
• 反射板を汚さないようご注意ください。演奏性の低下の原因となります。汚れたときは、湿った布などで汚れを拭き取ってください。
• 極端に強い光がセンサー部に当たると、誤動作する可能性があります。

DE • Der Netzadapter kann weltweit eingesetzt werden. Befestigen Sie den Stecker (im Lieferumfang enthalten), der zu der Steckdose 
in Ihrem Land passt.

• Führen Sie vor Gebrauch die Einstellung der Schließstellung (Set Close) am Soundmodul durch.
• Schalten Sie das Gerät nach Gebrauch aus.
• Achten Sie darauf, dass die Reflexionsplatte nicht verschmutzt wird. Andernfalls können die Leistungsmerkmale beeinträchtigt 

werden. Wischen Sie eine verschmutzte Reflexionsplatte mit einem feuchten Tuch sauber.
• Wenn der Sensor extrem starker Lichteinstrahlung ausgesetzt wird, kann es zu Fehlfunktionen kommen.

FR • L’adaptateur secteur peut être utilisé dans le monde entier. Branchez la prise correspondant au type de sortie dans votre pays 
(incluse).

• Avant l’utilisation, exécutez le réglage de la position de fermeture (Set Close) sur le module de son.
• Après utilisation, mettez l’appareil hors tension.
• Veillez à ce que le panneau de réflexion ne soit pas sale. Les caractéristiques de l’instrument peuvent être dégradées si cela se 

produit. S’il est sale, essuyez-le avec un chiffon humide.
• Si le capteur est soumis à une lumière extrêmement forte, il risque de mal fonctionner.

IT • L’adattatore CA è utilizzabile in tutto il mondo. Collegare la spina adatta al tipo di presa di corrente del proprio paese.
• Prima dell’utilizzo, effettuare una regolazione della posizione di chiusura sul generatore sonoro (Impostazione Close).
• Dopo l’utilizzo, staccare la corrente.
• Assicurarsi che il vetro del pannello non si sporchi. Le caratteristiche d’esecuzione potrebbero compromettersi in caso contrario. 

Se dovesse sporcarsi, pulirlo con un panno umido.
• Se il sensore dovesse venire a contatto con una forte fonte di luce, potrebbe funzionare male.

ES • El adaptador de CA puede utilizarse en todo el mundo. Acople la clavija incluida que sea adecuada para el tipo de enchufe de 
su país.

• Antes de usarlo, realice el ajuste de posición de cierre (Set Close) en el módulo de sonido.
• Después de usarlo, apáguelo.
• Tenga cuidado de que el panel de reflexión no se ensucie, ya que eso podría deteriorar las características del rendimiento. Si se 

ensucia, límpielo con un paño húmedo.
• Si el sensor se expone a una luz extremadamente intensa, esto podría ocasionar un mal funcionamiento.

PT • O adaptador CA pode ser usado em qualquer parte do mundo. Ligue a ficha incluída adequado ao tipo de saída e de 
alimentação no seu país.

• Antes da utilização, execute o ajuste de posição fechada (Set Close) no módulo de som.
• Após a utilização, desligue a alimentação.
• Tenha cuidado para não sujar o painel refletor. As características do desempenho poderão degradar-se neste caso. Se este ficar 

sujo, limpe-o com um pano húmido.
• Se o sensor estiver sujeito a uma luz extremamente forte, poderá não funcionar corretamente.

NL • De netvoedingadapter kan wereldwijd worden gebruikt. Bevestig de stekker die geschikt is voor het  type stopcontact in uw land.
• Voer voor gebruik de sluitingspositie-verstelling uit (Set Close) op de geluidsmodule.
• Zet na het gebruik de stroom uit.
• Zorg ervoor dat er geen vuil op het achtervel komt. De kwaliteit kan verminderen wanneer dit gebeurt. Als het achtervel bevuild 

raakt, veeg het dan af met een vochtige doek.
• Als de sensor beschenen wordt met extreem fel licht, kan deze minder goed gaan werken.

DA • AC-adapteren kan bruges i hele verden. Fastgør det medfølgende stik, der er egnet til stikkontakttypen i dit land.
• Udfør justeringen af lukkepositionen før brug  (Set Close) på lydmodulet. 
• Slå strømmen fra efter brug. 
• Vær opmærksom på, at refleksionsfilteret ikke bliver snavset. Funktionsegenskaberne kan blive forringede, hvis dette sker. Hvis 

det bliver snavset, tør det da af med en fugtig klud.
• Hvis sensoren udsættes for meget stærkt lys, kan der opstå defekt.

ZH •	 AC 适配器全世界通用。请根据您所使用的电源插座安装随设备附属的插头。
•	 使用前请在音源上执行闭镲调节（Set Close）。
•	 使用后，请关闭设备电源。
•	 请勿弄脏反射面板，否则演绎性能将会降低。反射面板如有污渍，请使用湿布进行擦拭。
•	 感应器在极端强烈光照下可能产生故障。

18” Cymbal aD-C18
16” Cymbal aD-C16
14” Cymbal aD-C14
14” Hi-Hat aD-H14

http://products.atvcorporation.com/drums/adrums/

aDrums artist 18” Cymbal
Model: aD-C18
Diameter 18”
Zone(s) Bow/Edge/Bell
Choke Yes
Output 2x 1/4 TRS Phones Jack

aDrums artist 16” Cymbal
Model: aD-C16
Diameter 16”
Zone(s) Bow/Edge/Bell
Choke Yes
Output 2x 1/4 TRS Phones Jack

aDrums artist 14” Cymbal
Model: aD-C14
Diameter 14”
Zone(s) Bow/Edge/Bell
Choke Yes
Output 2x 1/4 TRS Phones Jack

aDrums artist 14” Hi-Hat
Model: aD-H14
Diameter 14”
Zone(s) Bow/Edge/Bell
Choke Yes
Output (Cymbal) 2x 1/4 TRS Phones Jack
Output (Controller) 1x 1/4 TRS Phones Jack
Power supply AC Adapter (Included)

Important information about use

About the symbols

“Caution”: Calls your attention to a point of caution

“Do not ...”: Indicates a prohibited action

“You must ...”: Indicates a required action

 
WARNING

Indicates a hazard that could result in 
death or serious injury

Do not disassemble or modify
Do not disassemble or modify this product.

Do not use or store in the following locations
• Locations of high temperature (in direct sunlight, 

near heating equipment)
• Moist or humid locations (near a bath or shower, or 

on a wet floor)
• Locations subject to salt damage
• Locations subject to water or rain
• Excessively dusty locations
Do not damage the power cord
Do not excessively bend the power cord or damage 
it. Do not place heavy objects on top of the power 
cord. Doing so may damage the power cord, causing 
fire or electric shock.
Use the included AC adapter
Use only the included AC adapter. Use the adapter 
with the voltage that it specifies.
Turn off the power if an abnormality or accident 
occurs
In the following situations, immediately turn off the 
power, disconnect the AC adapter from the AC outlet, 
and contact your dealer or ATV for servicing.
• If the AC adapter, power cord, or plug is damaged
• If smoke is emitted or an abnormal odor is noticed
• If liquid or a foreign object enters the unit
• If an abnormality or malfunction occurs in the unit

 
WARNING

Indicates a hazard that could result in 
death or serious injury

Do not plug or unplug the AC adapter with wet 
hands
You risk electric shock by doing so.

 
CAUTION

Indicates a hazard that could result in 
injury or property damage

Don’t place the unit in an unstable location
Doing so may cause the unit to overturn, causing 
personal injury.
Handle the unit with care
Take care that your hands or fingers are not injured by 
corners or openings in the unit.
Place small parts out of reach of children
Place small parts out of reach of children who might 
accidentally swallow them.
If the power plug is dusty, wipe it off
Dust on the power plug can cause electric shock or 
short circuits.
Disconnect the power plug from the AC outlet 
if not using the unit for an extended time, or if 
lightning is expected
Failure to do so may cause electric shock, fire, or 
malfunction.

 * Specifications and appearance of this product are 
subject to change without notice for improvement.

Placement
• The bass drum’s spars (legs) or stand might scratch or soil 

the floor. Use a mat or similar object to protect the floor.
• To prevent it from falling or overturning, fasten it firmly to the 

stand.
• Take care that children are not injured.
Power supply
• A small amount of current flows even when the power is 

turned off. If you will not be using this unit for an extended 
period of time, you must unplug the AC adapter from the 
AC outlet.

Cleaning
• Use a soft dry cloth to clean the unit. If there is heavy 

soil, wipe it off with a slightly dampened cloth. Do not use 
benzene, thinner, detergent, or chemically treated cloth, 
since these can cause deformation or discoloration.

Others
• Percussive sounds occur when you play this product. Take 

care that the sounds are not annoying to those nearby.
• Company names and product names appearing in this 

document are the registered trademarks or trademarks of 
their respective corporate owners.

Important safety information
Failure to observe the following safety directives 
may result in fire, electric shock, injury, or damage 
to this product or to other items or property.
You must read all of the following safety information 
before you use this product.

EN

取り扱いに関する重要な情報

記号について

「ご注意ください」：注意喚起

「～しないでください」：禁止

「必ず実行してください」：強制

警告 死亡する可能性または重傷を負う可
能性のある内容

分解、改造禁止
この製品を分解したり改造したりしない。
次のような場所で使用、保管はしない
• 温度が高い場所（直射日光の当たる場所、暖房機

器の近く）
• 水気のある場所、湿度の高い場所（風呂場、濡れ

た床など）
• 塩害の恐れがある場所
• 水や雨のかかる場所
• ほこりの多い場所
電源コードを傷つけない
電源コードを無理に曲げたり、傷つけたりしない。電
源コードの上に重いものをのせない。電源コードが破
損し、火災や感電の原因になります。
付属のACアダプターを使用する
ACアダプターは、必ず付属のものを使用する。電源は、
決められた電圧で使用する。
異常や故障が生じたときは電源を切る
次のような場合は、直ちに電源を切って AC アダプター
をコンセントから抜き、お買い上げ店または ATV に修
理を依頼する。
• AC アダプター、電源コード、プラグが破損した

場合
• 煙が出たり、異臭がしたりした場合
• 異物や液体が内部に入った場合
• 機器に異常や故障が生じた場合

警告 死亡する可能性または重傷を負う可
能性のある内容

濡れた手でACアダプターを抜き差ししない
感電のおそれがあります。

注意 傷害を負う可能性または物的損害が
発生する可能性のある内容

不安定な場所に置かない
本体が転倒して故障したり、人がけがをしたりする原
因になります。
本体の取り扱いに注意する
角部、隙間、可動部で手や指をけがするおそれがあり
ます。
小さな部品はお子様の手の届かない所に置く
小さな部品はお子様が誤って飲み込んだりすることの
ないよう手の届かない所に保管してください。
電源プラグにほこりが付着している場合は、ほこ
りをきれいに拭き取る
感電やショートのおそれがあります。
長期間使用しないときや落雷のおそれがあるとき
は、必ずコンセントから電源プラグを抜く
感電や火災、故障の原因になることがあります。

※ 製品の仕様や外観は、改良のため予告なく変更することが
あります。

設置
• バスドラムのスパー（脚）やスタンドで、床を傷つけたり汚し

たりする恐れがあります。マットなどで床を保護してください。
• 落下、転倒を防ぐため、しっかりとスタンドなどに固定してく

ださい。
• お子様がけがをしないよう、ご注意ください。
電源
• 電源オフの状態でも微電流が流れています。この製品を長時

間使用しないときは、必ず AC アダプターをコンセントから抜
いてください。

お手入れ
• お手入れには、乾いた柔らかい布をご使用ください。汚れが

ひどい場合は、軽く湿らせた布で拭いて下さい。ベンジンやシ
ンナー、洗剤、化学ぞうきんなどは、変色 / 変質の原因にな
りますので、使用しないでください。

その他
• この製品を演奏する際、打撃音が発生します。周囲への迷惑

とならないようご注意ください。
• 本書に記載されている会社名および製品名などは、各社の登

録商標または商標です。
• この製品の梱包箱や緩衝材を廃棄するときは、ごみ分別基準

に従って適切に廃棄してください。
• 製品保証期間はお買い上げより1 年です。お買い上げ日を証

明する領収証 / 納品書が必要です。詳しい保証規定について
は弊社 web サイトをご覧ください。
www.atvcorporation.com/support/warranty/

安全性に関する重要な情報
以下の安全性に関する指示を守らないと、火災、
感電、負傷、またはこの製品やほかの物品 / 財
産への損害を招くおそれがあります。
この製品をご使用になる前に、必ず以下の安全
性に関する情報をすべてお読みください。

JA

Wichtige Hinweise zum Gebrauch

Info zu den Symbolen

“Vorsicht”: Weist Sie auf etwas hin, das beachtet 
werden muss

"Nicht ...": Weist Sie auf einen verbotenen Vorgang 
hin

"Sie müssen ...": Weist Sie auf einen zwingend 
erforderlichen Vorgang hin

 
WARNUNG

Weist auf eine Gefahr hin, die 
zu schweren oder tödlichen 
Verletzungen führen kann

Nicht zerlegen oder ändern
Das Produkt darf nicht zerlegt oder geändert werden.

Nicht an folgenden Orten benutzen oder 
aufbewahren
• Orte, an denen hohe Temperaturen herrschen 

(direkte Sonneneinstrahlung, neben der Heizung)
• Feuchte Orte (neben einer Badewanne oder 

Dusche oder auf nassem Boden)
• Orte, wo es zu Schäden durch Salz kommen kann
• Orte, an denen das Produkt Regen oder Wasser 

ausgesetzt ist
• Extrem staubige Orte
Stromkabel nicht beschädigen
Das Stromkabel darf nicht übermäßig gebogen oder 
gar beschädigt werden. Stellen Sie keine schweren 
Gegenstände auf das Stromkabel. Andenrfalls kann 
das Stromkabel beschädigt werden und es kann zu 
Selbstentzündung oder Stromschlag kommen.

 
WARNUNG

Weist auf eine Gefahr hin, die 
zu schweren oder tödlichen 
Verletzungen führen kann

Mitgelieferten Netzadapter benutzen
Benutzen Sie nur den mitgelieferten Netzadapter. 
Achten Sie auf die am Adapter angegebene 
Spannung; ein Einsatz für andere Spannungen ist 
nicht zulässig.
Spannungsversorgung bei anormalem Verhalten 
oder Unfall abschalten
Schalten Sie in folgenden Situationen sofort die 
Spannungsversorgung aus, trennen Sie den 
Netzadapter von der Wandsteckdose und wenden 
Sie sich für eine Kontrolle/Wartung des Produkts an 
Ihren Händler oder an ATV.
• Wenn der Netzadapter, das Stromkabel oder der 

Stecker beschädigt sind
• Wenn Rauch austritt oder ein komischer Geruch 

wahrnehmbar ist
• Wenn Flüssigkeit oder Fremdkörper in das Produkt 

gelangt sind
• Wenn das Produkt anormal reagiert oder eine 

Funktionsstörung festgestellt wird
Netzadapter nicht mit nassen Händen anfassen
Andernfalls riskieren Sie einen elektrischen 
Stromschlag.

Aufstellung
• Die Basstrommelsäulen (Beine) oder Ständer könnten den 

Boden verkratzen oder verschmutzen. Verwenden Sie eine 
Matte o. ä., um den Boden zu schützen.

• Ziehen Sie die Knöpfe und Schrauben des Ständers fest an, 
um ein Herabfallen oder Kippen zu vermeiden.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht verletzt werden.
Netzversorgung
• Selbst bei ausgeschaltetem Modul ist im Produkt ein kleiner 

Stromfluss vorhanden. Wenn Sie das Produkt längere Zeit 
nicht verwenden, sollten Sie den Netzadapter von der 
Netzsteckdose trennen.

Reinigung
• Reinigen Sie das Instrument mit einem weichen Tuch. Starke 

Verschmutzungen können Sie mit einem angefeuchteten 
Tuch abwischen. Verwenden Sie für die Reinigung weder 
Benzin noch Verdünner, Reinigungsmittel oder chemisch 
behandelte Tücher, da diese Verformung oder Verfärbung 
verursachen können.

Andere
• Wenn Sie dieses Produkt spielen, ertönen perkussive 

Klänge. Achten Sie darauf, dass Personen in Ihrer 
Umgebung durch diese Klänge nicht gestört werden.

• Unternehmens- und Produktnamen, die in diesen Unterlagen 
genannt werden, sind Markenzeichen oder eingetragene 
Markenzeichen ihrer jeweiligen Unternehmenseigentümer.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
Bei Nichtbeachtung der folgenden 
Sicherheitsrichtlinien können Selbstentzündung, 
Stromschlag, Verletzungen oder Schäden an 
diesem Produkt oder anderen Gegenständen oder 
Eigentum die Folge sein. Sie müssen vor Benutzung 
dieses Produkts alle folgenden Sicherheitshinweise 
lesen.

DE

 
VORSICHT

Weist auf eine Gefahr hin, die zu 
Verletzungen oder Sachschäden 
führen kann

Gerät nicht auf instabilen Untergrund stellen
Andernfalls kann das Gerät umkippen und jemanden 
verletzen.
Gerät pfleglich behandeln
Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie Ihre Finger oder Hände 
nicht an scharfkantigen Ecken oder Öffnungen 
verletzen.
Kleinteile außer Reichweite von Kindern halten
Halten Sie Kleinteile außer Reichweite von Kindern, 
damit sie sie nicht versehentlich verschlucken.

 
VORSICHT

Weist auf eine Gefahr hin, die zu 
Verletzungen oder Sachschäden 
führen kann

Staub vom Netzstecker entfernen
Staub am Netzstecker kann elektrische Stromschläge 
oder Kurzschlüsse verursachen.
Trennen Sie den Netzstecker von der 
Wandsteckdose, wenn Sie das Produkt längere 
Zeit nicht benutzen oder ein Gewitter heranzieht
Andernfalls kann es zu elektrischem Stromschlag, 
Selbstentzündung oder Funktionsstörungen kommen.

 * Änderungen der technischen Daten und des Designs 
ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorbehalten.
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Informations importantes concernant l’utilisation

À propos des symboles

"Attention" : Attire votre attention sur un point de 
prudence

"Ne pas ..." : Indique une action interdite

"Vous devez ..." : Indique une action nécessaire

 
ATTENTION

Indique un danger qui 
pourrait entraîner la mort ou 
des blessures graves

Ne pas démonter ou modifier
Ne pas démonter ou modifier ce produit.

Ne pas utiliser ou stocker dans les endroits 
suivants
• Lieux de haute température (en plein soleil, à 

proximité d’équipements chauffants)
• Des lieux humides (près d’une baignoire ou 

une douche, ou sur un plancher mouillé)
• Endroits soumis à des dommages de sel
• Endroits soumis à l’eau ou la pluie
• Endroits extrêmement poussiéreux
Ne pas endommager le cordon d’alimentation
Ne pas trop plier le cordon d’alimentation ou 
l’endommager. Ne placez pas d’objets lourds 
sur le cordon d’alimentation. Cela pourrait 
endommager le cordon d’alimentation et 
provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.
Connectez l’adaptateur électrique fourni 
Utilisez uniquement l’adaptateur électrique fourni. 
Utilisez l’adaptateur avec la tension spécifiée.
Coupez l’alimentation si une anomalie ou un 
accident ont lieu
Dans les situations suivantes, coupez 
immédiatement l’alimentation, débranchez 
l’adaptateur secteur de la prise électrique et 
contactez votre revendeur ou ATV pour l’entretien.
• Si l’adaptateur secteur, le cordon 

d’alimentation, ou la prise sont endommagés
• Si la fumée est émise ou une odeur anormale 

est constatée
• Si le liquide ou un objet étranger entre dans 

l’unité
• Si une anomalie ou un dysfonctionnement a 

lieu dans l’unité

 
ATTENTION

Indique un danger qui 
pourrait entraîner la mort ou 
des blessures graves

Ne pas brancher ou débrancher l’adaptateur 
secteur avec les mains mouillées
Vous risquez un choc électrique en ce faisant.

 
MISE EN GARDE

Indique un danger 
qui pourrait entraîner 
des blessures ou des 
dommages matériels

Ne pas placer l’appareil dans un endroit 
instable
Cela peut entraîner l’unité de se renverser, 
causant des blessures corporelles.
Manipulez l’appareil avec soin
Veillez à ce que vos mains ou vos doigts ne soient 
pas blessés par les coins ou les ouvertures de 
l’unité.
Placez les petites pièces hors de la portée 
des enfants
Placez les petites pièces hors de portée des 
enfants qui risqueraient de les avaler.
Si la fiche d’alimentation est poussiéreuse, 
essuyez-la
La poussière sur la fiche d’alimentation peut 
provoquer un choc électrique ou des courts-
circuits.
Débranchez la fiche d’alimentation de la 
prise électrique si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé 
pendant une période prolongée ou si la foudre 
est prévue
Ne pas ce faire peut causer une décharge 
électrique, un incendie ou un dysfonctionnement.

 * Les caractéristiques et l’apparence de ce produit sont 
sujettes à modification sans préavis pour amélioration.

Emplacement
• Les potences (jambes) ou le support de la grosse caisse 

risquent de rayer ou de salir le sol. Utilisez un tapis ou un 
objet similaire afin de protéger le sol.

• Pour éviter un chute ou un renversement, fixez-le fermement 
sur le support.

• Veillez à ce que les enfants ne soient pas blessés.
Alimentation
• Une petite quantité de courant circule même lorsque 

l’appareil est éteint. Si vous ne comptez pas utiliser cet 
appareil pendant une longue période de temps, vous devez 
débrancher l’adaptateur secteur de la prise électrique.

Nettoyage
• Utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour nettoyer l’appareil. En 

cas de saleté tenace, essuyez-le avec un chiffon légèrement 
humidifié. N’utilisez pas de benzène, de diluant, de détergent 
ou de tissu traité chimiquement, car cela peut provoquer une 
déformation ou une décoloration.

Autres
• Des sons percutants apparaissent lorsque vous jouez sur 

ce produit. Veillez à ce que les sons ne soient pas ennuyeux 
pour les personnes qui se trouvent à proximité.

• Les noms de sociétés et noms de produits mentionnés dans 
ce document sont des marques déposées ou des marques 
commerciales de leurs sociétés propriétaires respectives.

Informations de sécurité 
importantes
Le non-respect des consignes de sécurité suivantes 
peut entraîner un incendie, une électrocution, des 
blessures ou des dommages à ce produit ou à 
d’autres objets ou biens. Avant d’utiliser ce produit, 
vous devez lire toutes les informations de sécurité 
suivantes.
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Informazioni importanti relative all’uso

Informazioni sui simboli

"Attenzione": Richiama l'attenzione su un punto in cui 
occorre prestare attenzione

"Non ...": Indica un'azione proibita

"È necessario ...": Indica un'azione necessaria

 
AVVERTENZA

Indica un pericolo che potrebbe 
provocare morte o lesioni gravi

Non smontare o modificare
Non smontare o modificare il prodotto.

Non utilizzare o conservare nelle ubicazioni di 
seguito
• Luoghi esposti a temperature elevate (luce 

solare diretta, nelle vicinanze di apparecchi di 
riscaldamento)

• Luoghi umidi (vicino a una vasca da bagno o 
doccia, su un pavimento bagnato)

• Luoghi esposti a erosione salina
• Luoghi esposti ad acqua o pioggia
• Luoghi eccessivamente polverosi
Non danneggiare il cavo di alimentazione.
Non piegare in modo eccessivo né danneggiare il 
cavo di alimentazione. Non collocare oggetti pesanti 
sopra il cavo di alimentazione. Ciò può danneggiare 
il cavo di alimentazione e causare incendi o scosse 
elettriche.
Utilizzare l’adattatore CA incluso
Utilizzare solo l’adattatore CA incluso. Utilizzare 
l’adattatore con la tensione indicata.
Disattivare l’alimentazione se si verifica 
un’anomalia o un incidente
Nelle seguenti situazioni, disattivare immediatamente 
l’alimentazione, scollegare l’adattatore CA dalla 
presa di corrente e contattare il rivenditore o ATV per 
assistenza.
• Se l’adattatore CA, il cavo di alimentazione o la 

spina sono danneggiati
• Se si notano emissioni di fumo o odori anomali
• Se liquido o un oggetto estraneo penetra 

nell’unità
• Se nell’unità si verifica un’anomalia o un 

malfunzionamento

 
AVVERTENZA

Indica un pericolo che potrebbe 
provocare morte o lesioni gravi

Non collegare o scollegare l’adattatore CA con le 
mani bagnate
Ciò comporta il rischio di scossa elettrica.

 
ATTENZIONE

Indica un pericolo che potrebbe 
causare lesioni o danni materiali

Non posizionare l’apparecchio in una posizione 
instabile
Ciò potrebbe causare il ribaltamento dell’unità con 
conseguenti lesioni personali.
Maneggiare l’unità con cura
Fare attenzione a non ferirsi mani o dita negli angoli o 
nelle aperture dell’unità.
Tenere le parti di piccole dimensioni fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini
Tenere le parti di piccole dimensioni fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini in quanto potrebbero 
accidentalmente ingoiarle.
If the power plug is dusty, wipe it off
Dust on the power plug can cause electric shock or 
short circuits.
Disconnect the power plug from the AC outlet 
if not using the unit for an extended time, or if 
lightning is expected
Failure to do so may cause electric shock, fire, or 
malfunction.

 * Ai fini del miglioramento del prodotto, le specifiche e 
l’aspetto dello stesso sono soggetti a modifiche senza 
preavviso.

Collocazione
• Gli speroni della grancassa (i piedini) o il supporto potrebbero 

graffiare o sporcare il pavimento. Utilizzare un tappetino o un 
oggetto simile per proteggere il pavimento.

• Per evitare che cada o si capovolga, fissarlo fermamente al 
supporto.

• Assicurarsi che i bambini non si facciano male.
Alimentazione
• Anche quando l’alimentazione è spenta, l’unità è attraversata 

da una piccola quantità di corrente. Se non si intende 
utilizzare l’unità per un periodo di tempo prolungato, 
scollegare l’adattatore CA dalla presa di corrente.

Pulizia
• Per pulire l’oggetto, utilizzare un panno asciutto e morbido. 

Se fosse presente sporco ostinato, strofinare con un panno 
leggermente inumidito. Non utilizzare benzene, acquaragia, 
detergenti, o panni trattati chimicamente. Questi componenti 
chimici potrebbero causare deformazioni e scolorimento.

Altri
• Suonando questo prodotto si produce un suono percussivo. 

Assicurarsi che i suoni non diano fastidio a persone nelle 
vicinanze.

• I nomi delle società e i nomi dei prodotti citati in questo 
documento sono marchi o marchi registrati appartenenti alle 
rispettive società proprietarie.

Informazioni importanti sulla 
sicurezza
Non seguendo le indicazioni di sicurezza, 
potrebbero verificarsi incendi, scosse elettriche, 
lesioni o danni a questo prodotto, ad altri oggetti 
o proprietà. Leggere attentamente le seguenti 
informazioni sulla sicurezza prima di utilizzare 
questo prodotto.
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Información importante sobre la utilización

Acerca de los símbolos

"Precaución": Llama su atención sobre un punto de 
cautela

"No...": Indica una acción prohibida

"Debe...": Indica una acción obligatoria

 
ADVERTENCIA

Indica un peligro que podría 
causar la muerte o lesiones graves

No desmonte ni modifique
No desmonte ni modifique este producto.

No utilice ni almacene en los siguientes lugares
• Lugares con alta temperatura (luz solar directa, 

cerca de equipos de calefacción)
• Lugares húmedos o con humedad (cerca de un 

baño o una ducha, o sobre un suelo húmedo)
• Lugares expuestos a daños provocados por 

salinidad
• Lugares expuestos a lluvia o agua
• Lugares excesivamente polvorientos
No dañe el cable de alimentación
No doble excesivamente el cable de alimentación 
ni lo dañe. No coloque objetos pesados sobre el 
cable de alimentación. Hacerlo puede dañar el cable 
de alimentación, provocando un incendio o una 
descarga eléctrica.
Utilice el adaptador de CA incluido
Utilice únicamente el adaptador de CA incluido. 
Utilice el adaptador con la tensión que se especifica.
Apague la unidad si se produce una anomalía o 
accidente
En las siguientes situaciones, apague 
inmediatamente la unidad, desconecte el adaptador 
de CA de la toma de CA, y póngase en contacto 
con su distribuidor o ATV para su mantenimiento.
• Si el adaptador de CA, cable de alimentación o la 

clavija están dañados.
• Si emite humo o se percibe un olor anormal
• Si se introduce líquido o un objeto extraño en la 

unidad
• Si se produce una anomalía o avería en la unidad.

 
ADVERTENCIA

Indica un peligro que podría 
causar la muerte o lesiones graves

No enchufe ni desenchufe el adaptador de CA 
con las manos mojadas
Corre el riesgo de descarga eléctrica si lo hace.

 
PRECAUCIÓN

Indica un peligro que podría 
causar lesiones o daños a la 
propiedad

No coloque la unidad en un lugar inestable
Hacerlo puede provocar que la unidad se vuelque, 
causando lesiones personales.
Maneje la unidad con cuidado
Tenga cuidado de no dañarse las manos o los dedos 
con las esquinas o aberturas de la unidad.
Coloque las piezas pequeñas fuera del alcance 
de los niños.
Coloque las piezas pequeñas fuera del alcance de 
los niños, ya que podrían ingerirlas accidentalmente.
Si la clavija de alimentación está sucia, límpiela
Si hay polvo en la clavija de alimentación se pueden 
provocar descargas eléctricas o cortocircuitos.
Desconecte la clavija de alimentación de la 
salida de CA si no va a utilizar la unidad durante 
un tiempo prolongado o si hay riesgo de 
tormenta eléctrica
No hacerlo puede provocar una descarga eléctrica, 
incendio o avería.

 * Las especificaciones y el aspecto de este producto están 
sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso por mejora.

Colocación
• Las patas o el soporte del bombo pueden rayar o ensuciar 

el suelo. Utilice una alfombra o algo similar para proteger el 
suelo.

• Para evitar que se caiga o se voltee, fíjelo firmemente al 
soporte.

• Tenga cuidado para que los niños no resulten heridos.
Fuente de alimentación
• Una pequeña cantidad de corriente fluye incluso cuando la 

unidad está apagada. Si no va a utilizar esta unidad durante 
un período prolongado de tiempo, desenchufe el adaptador 
de CA de la toma de CA.

Limpieza
• Utilice un paño seco y suave para limpiar el producto. Si 

hay mucha suciedad, quítela con un paño ligeramente 
humedecido. No use benceno, diluyentes, detergentes ni 
paños tratados con productos químicos, ya que eso podría 
deformar o decolorar el producto.

Otros
• Cuando toque este producto, se emitirán sonidos 

percusivos. Procure que los sonidos no molesten a las 
personas que se encuentren a su alrededor.

• Los nombres de empresas y productos que aparecen 
en este documento son marcas comerciales registradas 
o marcas comerciales de sus respectivas empresas 
propietarias.

Información importante sobre 
seguridad
No respetar las siguientes normas de seguridad 
puede provocar un incendio, una descarga 
eléctrica, lesiones o daños al producto o a otros 
materiales o propiedades. Debe leer toda la 
información de seguridad antes de utilizar este 
producto.
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Informação importante acerca da utilização

Acerca dos símbolos

"Atenção": Chama a atenção do utilizador para um 
ponto em particular.

"Não fazer..." Indica uma ação proibida

"Deverá..." Indica uma ação necessária

 
AVISO

Indica um risco que pode implicar 
lesões graves ou mesmo morte.

Não desmontar nem modificar
Não desmontar nem modificar este produto.

Não usar nem guardar nos seguintes locais
• Locais com altas temperaturas (sol directo, perto 

de fontes de calor)
• Locais húmidos ou molhados (perto de um banho 

ou duche, ou num piso molhado)
• Locais sujeitos a danos causados por sal
• Locais sujeitos a água ou chuva
• Locais excessivamente poeirentos
Não danificar o fio elétrico.
Não dobre excessivamente o fio elétrico nem 
estragá-lo. Não colocar objetos pesados e cima do 
fio elétrico. Poderá danificar o fio elétrico, provocar 
incêndio ou choque elétrico.
Usar o adaptador CA fornecido
Usar apenas o adaptador CA fornecido. Usar o 
adaptador com a tensão indicada.
Desligar a corrente se houver anormalidade ou 
acidente.
Desligar a corrente imediatamente caso ocorra uma 
das seguintes situações, desligando o adaptador CA 
da tomada e contacte o seu agente ou a ATV para 
assistência.
• Se o adaptador CA, fio elétrico ou ficha estiverem 

danificados.
• Se houver sinais de fumo ou cheiro anormal.
• Se entrar líquido ou objectos estranhos.
• Se houver mau funcionamento ou situação 

anormal com o equipamento.

 
AVISO

Indica um risco que pode implicar 
lesões graves ou mesmo morte.

Não ligar e desligar o adaptador CA com as mãos 
molhadas.
Pode haver choque elétrico.

 
ATENÇÃO

Indica um risco que pode implicar 
lesões graves ou danos de 
propriedade.

Não coloque o equipamento em situação instável.
Caso contrário, o equipamento pode tombar e 
poderá lesionar a si ou outros.
Manuseie o equipamento com cuidado.
Tenha cuidado com as mãos ou dedos por causa de 
arestas pontiagudas ou aberturas.
Manter fora do alcance das crianças peças 
pequenas.
Coloque as peças pequenas fora do alcance das 
crianças porque as podem engolir.
Se a ficha elétrica estiver com pó, limpe-a.
A poeira pode provocar choque elétrico ou curto-
circuito.
Desligar a ficha elétrica da tomada CA se não for 
usar o equipamento num período prolongado ou 
em caso de trovoada.
Caso contrário, pode originar choque elétrico, 
incêndio ou mau funcionamento.

 * As especificações e aspecto deste produto estão 
sujeitos a alterações devido a melhorias sem aviso 
prévio.

Utilização
• Os pés de apoio ou suportes do bombo podem arranhar 

ou sujar o chão. Utilize um tapete ou um objeto semelhante 
para proteger o chão.

• Para prevenir quedas, aperte-o firmemente ao suporte.
• Tenha cuidado para não causar ferimentos em crianças.
Alimentação elétrica
• Mesmo quando desligado, passa alguma corrente em 

menor quantidade. Se não utilizar a unidade durante um 
período prolongado, deve desligar o adaptador CA da 
respetiva tomada.

Limpeza
• Utilize um pano seco e suave para limpar a unidade. No 

caso de forte sujidade, limpe-a com um pano ligeiramente 
humedecido. Não utilize benzeno, diluente, detergente ou 
panos com produtos químicos, uma vez que estes podem 
causar deformações ou descolorações.

Outras
• Este produto produz sons de percussão. Certifique-se de 

que os sons produzidos não incomodam ninguém que 
esteja na proximidade.

• Nomes de empresas e nomes de produtos que constem 
deste documento são as marcas registadas ou marcas dos 
respetivos proprietários comerciais.

Informação de segurança 
importante
A não observância das seguintes instruções de 
segurança poderá resultar em incêndio, choque 
elétrico, ferimentos ou danos no produto ou outros 
artigos ou bens. Deve ler as seguintes informações 
de segurança na íntegra antes de utilizar este 
produto.
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Belangrijke informatie over het gebruik

Over de pictogrammen

"Let op": Vraagt u op te letten voor een 
aandachtspunt

"Voer... niet uit". Geeft een verboden handeling aan

"U moet ...": Geeft een vereiste handeling aan

 
WAARSCHUWING

Aanduiding voor gevaar dat 
tot de dood of een ernstige 
verwonding kan leiden.

Niet demonteren of aanpassen
Dit product niet demonteren of aanpassen.

Niet gebruiken of opslaan op de volgende 
plaatsen
• Locaties met hoge temperaturen (in direct 

zonlicht, naast verwarmingsapparatuur)
• Natte of vochtige locaties (nabij een bad of 

douche, of op een natte vloer)
• Aan zout blootgestelde locaties
• Aan water of regen blootgestelde locaties
• Zeer stoffige locaties
De stroomkabel niet beschadigen
De stroomkabel niet overmatig buigen of 
beschadigen Plaats geen zware voorwerpen 
op de stroomkabel. Dit kan de stroomkabel 
beschadigen, brand of een elektrische schok 
veroorzaken.

 
WAARSCHUWING

Aanduiding voor gevaar dat 
tot de dood of een ernstige 
verwonding kan leiden.

Gebruik de meegeleverde netvoedingadapter.
Gebruik uitsluitend de meegeleverde 
netvoedingadapter. Gebruik de adapter met de 
aangegeven spanning.
Schakel de stroom uit bij het optreden van een 
afwijking of ongeval.
In de onderstaande situaties de stroom 
onmiddellijk uitschakelen, de netvoedingadapter 
onmiddellijk loskoppelen van de netstroom en 
contact opnemen met uw dealer of ATV voor 
reparatie.
• wanneer de netvoedingadapter, stroomkabel of 

stekker is beschadigd
• wanneer er rook uittreedt of men een 

ongewone geur ruikt
• wanneer vloeistof of een extern voorwerp de 

eenheid binnendringt
• Bij het optreden van een afwijking of een 

storing in de eenheid.
de netvoedingadapter niet met natte handen 
aansluiten of ontkoppelen
Gevaar voor een elektrische schok.

Opstelling
• De poten van de bass drum kunnen de vloer bekrassen of 

bevuilen. Gebruik een mat of een vergelijkbaar voorwerp om 
de vloer te beschermen.

• Bevestig het stevig aan de standaard, om te zorgen dat het 
niet kan (om)vallen.

• Zorg ervoor dat kinderen zich niet bezeren.
Stroomtoevoer
• Ook bij uitgeschakelde stroom blijft er sprake van lekstroom. 

Koppel de netvoedingadapter los van het stopcontact, 
wanneer u gedurende een langere tijd de unit niet gebruikt.

Schoonmaken
• Gebruik een zachte, droge doek om het apparaat schoon 

te maken. Veeg het instrument af met een licht vochtige 
doek als er een dikke laag vuil op zit. Gebruik geen benzeen, 
verdunner, (af)wasmiddel of een chemisch behandelde 
doek, aangezien deze kunnen zorgen voor vervorming of 
verkleuring.

Anderen
• Het bespelen van dit product produceert percussiegeluiden. 

Zorg ervoor dat de geluiden niet storend zijn voor anderen.
• Bedrijfs- en productnamen die in dit document verschijnen 

zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken of handelsmerken van 
hun respectievelijke bedrijfseigenaren.

Belangrijke Veiligheidsinformatie
Wanneer de veiligheidsvoorschriften niet worden 
opgevolgd, kan dit leiden tot brand, elektrocutie, 
letsel of schade aan het product of aan andere 
voorwerpen of eigendommen. Lees alle 
veiligheidsvoorschriften door voordat je het product 
gebruikt.
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LET OP

Aanduiding voor gevaar dat tot 
een verwonding of materiële 
schade kan leiden.

Plaats de unit niet in een onstabiele locatie.
Door dit wel te doen kan de unit kantelen en 
persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken.
Ga zorgvuldig met de unit om.
Zorg ervoor dat uw handen of vingers niet worden 
verwond door hoeken of openingen in de unit.
Houd kleine onderdelen buiten het bereik van 
kinderen
Houd kleine onderdelen buiten het bereik van 
kinderen die ze onbedoeld inslikken.

 
LET OP

Aanduiding voor gevaar dat tot 
een verwonding of materiële 
schade kan leiden.

Veeg de stekker schoon wanneer deze stoffig is.
Stof op de stekker kan een elektrische schok of 
kortsluitingen veroorzaken.
Bij het langer niet gebruiken van de stekker 
deze uit het stopcontact loskoppelen, of bij 
voorspeld onweer. 
Wanneer u dit niet doet kan dit een elektrische 
schok , of een storing veroorzaken.

 * Specificaties en uiterlijk van dit product kunnen ter 
verbetering van het product zonder voorafgaande 
kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

Vigtig information om brug

Om symbolerne

"Forsigtig": Henleder din opmærksomhed på et  
forsigtighedspunkt

"Undgå at:..." Angiver en handling, der er forbudt

"Du skal:..." Angiver en pkrævet handling.

 
ADVARSEL

Angiver en fare, der kan resultere i 
dødsfald eller alvorlig personskade

Må ikke skilles ad eller ændres.
Porduktet må ikke skilles ad eller ændres.

Må ikke bruges eller opbevares på følgende 
steder
• Steder med høj temperatur (i direkte sollys, i 

nærheden af varmeapparater)
•  Fugtige omgivelser (nær et badekar eller bruser 

eller på et vådt gulv)
• Steder med saltskader
• Steder med vand eller regn
• Udpræget støvede steder
Undgå at beskadige netledningen
Undgå at bukke ledningen eller ødelægge den. 
Anbring ikke tunge objekter oven på netledningen. 
Dette kan beskadige ledningen og forårsage brand 
eller elektrisk stød.
Brug den medfølgende AC-adapter 
Brug kun den medfølgende AC-adapter. Brug 
adapteren med den spænding, den præciserer.
Sluk for strømmen, hvis der opstår abnormitet 
eller ulykke
I de følgende situationer skal du straks slukke for 
strømmen, tage AC-adapteren ud af stikkontakten og 
kontakte din forhandler eller ATV for service.
• Hvis AC-adapteren, netledningen eller stikket er 

beskadiget
• Ved udledning af røg eller konstatering af en 

unormal lugt.
• Hvis væske eller et fremmedlegeme trænger ind 

i enheden
• Hvis der opstår en abnormitet eller fejlfunktion i 

enheden

 
ADVARSEL

Angiver en fare, der kan resultere i 
dødsfald eller alvorlig personskade

Undgå at tilslutte eller frakoble AC-adapteren med 
våde hænder
Du risikerer elektrisk stød ved at gøre dette.

 
FORSIGTIG

Angiver en fare, der kan resultere i 
personskade eller skade Ejendom

Enheden må ikke placeres på et ustabilt underlag
Dette kan få enheden til at vælte og forårsage 
personskade.
Håndter enheden med omhu.
Sørg for at dine hænder eller fingre ikke kommer til 
skade ved hjørner eller åbninger i enheden.
Opbevar små dele utilgængeligt for børn.
Opbevar små dele utilgængeligt for børn, der kan 
komme til at sluge dem.
Hvis stikket er støvet, skal det tørres af
Støv på strømstikket kan medføre elektrisk stød eller 
kortslutninger.
Træk stikket ud af stikkontakten, hvis du ikke 
bruger enheden i længere tid, eller hvis der 
forventes tordenvejr.
I modsat fald kan det forårsage elektrisk stød, brand 
eller fejlfunktion.

 * Produktets specifikationer og udseende kan blive 
ændret uden forudgående forbedringsvarsel.

Placering
• Stortrommens stænger (ben) eller stativ kan skramme eller 

lave mærker på gulvet. Brug en måtte eller en lignende 
genstand til at beskytte gulvet med. 

• For at forhindre det i at skride eller vælte, sæt det godt fast 
til stativet. 

• Vær opmærksom på, at børn ikke kommer til skade. 
Strømforsyning
• En lille mængde af strøm flyder gennem enheden, selv 

om strømmen er slukket. Hvis du ikke skal bruge denne 
enhed i længere tid, skal du trække AC-adapteren ud af 
stikkontakten.

Rengøring
• Brug en blød og tør klud til at rengøre enheden.  Hvis der 

er meget snavs, tør den af med en let fugtet klud. Anvend 
ikke benzol, fortynder, rensemiddel eller kemisk behandlede 
klude, da disse kan forårsage misdannelser eller misfarvning. 

Andre
• Der opstår percussive lyde, når du spiller på dette produkt. 

Vær opmærksom på, at lydene ikke generer omgivelserne.
• Firmanavne og produktnavne, der forekommer i dette 

dokument, er registrerede varemærker eller varemærker 
tilhørende deres respektive virksomhedsejere.

Vigtig sikkerhedsinformation
Manglende overholdelse af følgende 
sikkerhedsdirektiver kan resultere i brand, elektrisk 
chok, skader, eller beskadigelse af dette produkt 
eller andre dele eller ejendom. Du bør læse al 
følgende sikkerhedsinformation, inden du anvender 
dette produkt.

DA

重要注意事项

关于符号

用于提醒使用者重要的指示。

用于提醒使用者禁止的操作。

用于提醒使用者必须要执行的操作。

警告 用于提醒使用者使用不当可能会有致
命危险或严重伤害。

请勿自行拆改设备
请勿自行拆卸设备， 同样请勿改装设备。

请勿将本设备放置在以下场所
• 温度过高的场所 （阳光直射的地方、 发热机器

附近）
• 潮湿处 （浴室、 潮湿的地面）
• 暴露在盐环境中
• 直接遭雨淋的地方
• 灰尘多的地方
请避免电源线受损
过度扭曲、 弯折电源线或在其上方放置重物可能会
损坏电源线。 损坏的电线可能造成火灾和触电的
危险。
请使用随设备附属的 AC 适配器
请务必使用随设备附属的 AC 适配器并注意正确的
电压。
出现设备异常或故障时请关闭电源
当发生以下任何情况时， 请立即断开电源并联系
ATV 服务中心或 ATV 授权经销商 ：
• AC 适配器、 电源线或插头损坏
• 冒烟或出现异味
• 物体或液体渗入设备中
• 设备操作出现异常或故障

警告 用于提醒使用者使用不当可能会有致
命危险或严重伤害。

手部潮湿时请勿触摸 AC 适配器
否则可能会导致触电。

注意 用于提醒使用者不当使用可能会导致
物品损坏。

请勿将本设备置于不稳固的地方
否则设备可能摔落并产生故障或使旁人受伤。

操作本设备时请注意
请避免设备尖锐处或缝隙处使手受伤。

小型部件请置于儿童触及不到的地方
请小心保存设备小型部件以免儿童误吞食。

请擦拭电源线插头和插座之间沉积的灰尘
否则可能产生触电或电击危险。

长期不使用或雷电天气时将电源线插头拔离插座
否则可能产生触电或火灾。

※ 产品技术指标和 / 或外形如有革新恕不另行通知。

放置场所
• 底鼓支脚或支架可能刮擦或弄脏地板。 请使用鼓毯或鼓垫

保护地板。
• 为了避免摔落或翻倒， 请牢牢加固支架。
• 请小心儿童受伤。
供电
• 设备即使关闭设备电源也会产生微弱电流。 长期不使用设

备时， 请断开 AC 适配器和电源插座。

维护
• 请使用柔软的干布擦拭设备。 擦拭顽固污渍时， 请使用微

湿的软布进行清洁。 请勿使用苯、 稀释剂、 清洁剂或化
学试剂， 否则设备会变形或褪色。

その他
• 演奏时会产生打击声响。 请注意不要影响周边的人。
• 本说明书中提及的所有公司名称和产品名称是属于各所有者

的注册商标或商标。

安全使用本设备
请遵循以下安全指示， 否则将有可能发生火
灾、 电击、 人员受伤以及设备和财物受损等。
请务必在使用本设备前阅读所有安全信息。

ZH

For EU countries

For China

EN This symbol on the product means that used electrical and electronic equipment should not be mixed with 
general household waste. The correct disposal will help prevent potential negative effects on human health 
and the environment. For proper treatment, recovery and recycling, please contact your city office, waste 
disposal servicer or the shop which you purchased the product.

DE Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt bedeutet, dass elektrische und elektronische Altgeräte nicht mit 
gewöhnlichem Haushaltsabfall vermischt werden sollten. Durch die korrekte Entsorgung werden Umwelt und 
Menschen vor möglichen negativen Folgen geschützt. Bitte wenden Sie sich bezüglich ordnungsgemäßer 
Behandlung, Rückgewinnung und Recycling an ihre zuständige Behörde, Ihren Wertstoffhof oder an das 
Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben.

FR Ce symbole sur le produit signifie que les équipements électriques et électroniques usagés ne doivent pas 
être mélangés avec les déchets ménagers. L’élimination appropriée aidera à prévenir les effets négatifs 
potentiels sur la santé humaine et l’environnement. Pour un traitement, une récupération et un recyclage 
appropriés, veuillez contacter votre mairie, le service d’élimination des déchets ou le magasin où vous avez 
acheté le produit.

IT Questo simbolo sul prodotto indica che l’apparecchio elettrico ed elettronico usato non deve essere smaltito 
insieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Un corretto smaltimento del prodotto contribuisce a prevenire possibili 
effetti nocivi sulla salute umana e ambientale. Per il trattamento, il recupero e il riciclaggio appropriati, 
contattare l’ufficio competente locale, il fornitore del servizio di smaltimento rifiuti o il negozio in cui è stato 
acquistato il prodotto.

ES Este símbolo en el producto indica que los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos usados no deben mezclarse 
con la basura doméstica. Su correcta eliminación ayudará a evitar posibles efectos negativos sobre la salud 
humana y el medio ambiente. Para un tratamiento, recuperación y reciclaje adecuados, póngase en contacto 
con su ayuntamiento, servicio de eliminación de residuos o el establecimiento donde adquirió el producto.

PT Este símbolo no produto significa que o equipamento elétrico e eletrónico não deve ser misturado com os 
resíduos domésticos normais. A eliminação correta ajudará a prevenir possíveis efeitos negativos na saúde 
humana e no meio ambiente. Contacte as entidades responsáveis locais, o centro de tratamento de resíduos 
ou a loja onde adquiriu o produto para saber como tratar, recuperar e reciclar resíduos.

NL Dit pictogram betekent dat gebruikte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur niet samen met huishoudelijk 
afval kan worden afgevoerd. Deze juiste wijze van afvalverwijdering draagt bij aan de preventie van mogelijke 
negatieve invloeden op de gezondheid van de mens en het milieu. Neem contact op met uw gemeente of 
afvalverzamelpunt of de winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht, voor de juiste behandeling, behoud en 
recycling.

DA Dette symbol på produktet betyder, at brugt elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr ikke må blandes med almindeligt 
husholdningsaffald. Den korrekte bortskaffelse vil hjælpe med at forhindre potentielle negative virkninger på 
menneskers sundhed og miljøet. For korrekt behandling, indsamling og genbrug skal du kontakte dit lokale 
kommunekontor, affaldsstation eller butikken, hvor du købte produktet.

WARNING
This product contains a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other 
reproductive harm.
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